for at least a six month term. Residency may be further determined by a valid Oklahoma driver's 
license, a current Oklahoma license tag, and a valid Oklahoma automobile inspection sticker. 

c. "Public Construction Contract" or "Contract" means any contract exceeding Seven Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) in amount, awarded by the City of Tulsa for the purpose of 
making any public improvements or constructing any public building or making repairs to the 
same. 

d. "Public Improvement" means any beneficial or valuable change or addition, betterment,

[...]

uninterruptedly at a uniform rate of progress so as to ensure completion within the number of days 
after the day on which the work order is issued. If the Contractor fails to complete all Work within 
the time specified, then the Contractor agrees to pay the City, not as a penalty, but as liquidated 
damages for breach of contract, the Sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) 
for each and every calendar day beyond the date on which the work was to be completed. The 
said amount is fixed and agreed upon because of the impracticability and extreme difficulty of 
fixing and ascertaining the actual damages the City would sustain in such event.